Wisconsin law.
mailed or delivered to the association and the party petitioning, which notice shall state the date, time and place for the holding of such hearing.

- (2) At the time and place fixed in such notice (unless by stipulation some other time and place is fixed) the commissioner shall hear all parties interested and shall cause the testimony given to be reduced to writing, or he may designate some person employed or connected with his department to take testimony and hear the petition, and such person so designated shall cause all testimony to be reduced to writing and filed with the commissioner.
- (3) The commissioner shall within a reasonable time make findings as to all matters contained in such petition and make such order as he shall deem just and reasonable.
- (4) Any party aggrieved by such findings or order, may, within ten days from the date of such findings or order, bring an action in any court of proper jurisdiction to review the record, findings and order, and the practices, procedure and trial shall be the same as provided by law and court rules in cases of review of records, findings and order of public officers or board.
- (5) The findings and order of the commissioner shall be final except as ordered modified by the court.
- (6) Chapter 286 shall not apply to local associations or corporations organized and doing business as provided in this chapter.
- Section 3. Any association now operating as provided for in subsections (3) to (7) of section 215.24 (created in chapter 23, laws special session 1931-1932) shall upon passage and publication of this act, by order of the commissioner, operate as provided for in section 215.336 created in section 2 of this act.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1933.

No. 732, A.]

[Published June 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT to amend subsection (24) of section 370.01 of the statutes, relating to the construction of statutes in computing time for doing acts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (24) of section 370.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (370.01) (24) The time within which an act is to be done as provided in any statute, when expressed in days, shall be computed by excluding the first day and including the last, except that if the last day be Sunday * * * or a legal holiday the act may be done on the next secular day; and when any such time is expressed in hours the whole of Sunday and of any legal holiday, from midnight to midnight, shall be excluded.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1933.

No. 775, A.]

[Published June 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to amend section 241.22 of the statutes, relating to filing of chattel mortgages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 241.22 of the statutes is amended to read: 241.22 A copy of such mortgage or other instrument or * * * copy thereof, so filed, including any affidavits annexed thereto in pursuance of this chapter, certified by the * * * register of deeds in whose office the same shall be filed, shall be received in evidence. * * *

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1933.

No. 826, A.]

[Published June 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 326.01 of the statutes, relating to the administration of oaths.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 326.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (326.01) (1) An oath or affidavit required or authorized by law (except oaths to jurors and witnesses on a trial and such other oaths as are required by law to be taken before